

Case number **S207536**

2d Civil No. B234711
L.A.S.C. Case No. BC 408319

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

AVERY RICHEY,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AUTONATION, INC., *et al.*

Defendants and Respondents

On Review from
Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 7, Case No. B234711
Superior Court, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC 219557
Honorable Malcolm H. Mackey, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AVERY RICHEY**

David J. Duchrow, State Bar No. 105617
Law Office of David J. Duchrow
501 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 505
Santa Monica, California 90401-2443
Telephone: (310) 395-5511
Fax: (310) 395-6677
e-mail: duchrow@cela.org
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* California Employment Lawyers Association

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	-v-
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
DISCLOSURE REGARDING AUTHORSHIP OR MONETARY CONTRIBUTION	2
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Facts	4
III. Argument	5
A. The Court of Appeal Did Not Commit Reversible Error in Vacating the Arbitration Award Due to a Clear Error of Law Affecting Substantive Rights.	5

1. The Arbitrator Committed an Error of Law by Utilizing the “Honest Belief” Standard in a Case Where Such Honest Belief Is Not Authorized by the Law Governing the Claims Before Him, Specifically an Entitlement Interference Case for an Employee on Leave for His Own Medical Needs. 5
 - a. Richey Based His Claims in Part on Unwaivable Statutory Rights Created in the FMLA and the CFRA 6
 - b. “Honest Belief” Is Not among the Defenses Provided by CFRA for an Interference with Leave Claim. 8
 - i. The Honest Belief Defense Is Irrelevant When Leave is Denied. 13
 - ii. The “Honest Belief” Defense Is Inconsistent with the Issue of Whether the Employee’s Conduct Would Allow Leave to Be Cancelled. 14
 - iii. The “Honest Belief” Defense Has Been Rejected in California As Well as in Many Other Jurisdictions. 14

iv.	An “Honest Belief” Can Still Be Biased.	15
v.	The “Honest Belief” Defense Provides an Incentive for Dishonest Testimony.	18
vi.	The “Honest Belief” Defense Should Not Apply to the Present Case Because the Rule Itself Violates the Leave Laws.	18
2.	The Court of Appeal Did Not Commit Reversible Error by Vacating the Arbitration Award Which Was Based on an Error of Law.	19
a.	Grounds for Vacating an Arbitration Award and Standard of Review	19
b.	The Arbitrator’s Decision Which Relies on the “Honest Belief” Defense Violates an Explicit Legislative Expression of Public Policy.	21
c.	Granting Finality to the Arbitrator’s Decision Incorporating the “Honest Belief” Defense Would Be Inconsistent with a Party’s Unwaivable Statutory Rights under CFRA.	24

d.	Granting Finality to the Arbitrator’s Decision Incorporating the “Honest Belief” Defense Would Be Inconsistent with a Party’s Unwaivable Statutory Rights under the FEHA.	26
B.	<i>De Novo</i> Is the Proper Standard of Review on Appeal.	28
IV.	Conclusion	28
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	30

Table of Authorities

California Cases

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000)	
24 Cal.4th 83	1, 21,27, 28
<i>Board of Education v. Round Valley Teachers</i> (1996)	
13 Cal.4th 269	26
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> (2008)	
44 Cal.4th 1334	21, 27
<i>Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy v. Universal Paragon Corp.</i> (2010)	
187 Cal. App. 4th 1405	21
<i>Faust v. California Portland Cement Co.</i> (2007)	
150 Cal. App. 4 th 864	14
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Insurance</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083	22
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66	22
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203	1
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	1, 27
<i>Lonicki v. Sutter Health Central</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 201	1
<i>Mercuro v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal. App. 4th 167	28
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	19-20, 21
<i>Nelson v. United Technologies</i> (1999)74 Cal. App. 4th 597	21-23
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc., v. Superior Court (Turcios, RPI)</i> (2010)	
48 Cal.4th 665	1, 3, 5, 21, 24, 26, 27
<i>Reed v. Mutual Service Corp.</i> (2003) 106 Cal. App. 4th 1359	28
<i>Richey v AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2012)	
210 Cal. App. 4 th 1516	4, 6, 9-10, 11-13, 30

Table of Authorities, continued

<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal. App. 4th 1462	28
<i>Runyon v. Board of Trustees of the California State University</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 760	1
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074	1
<i>Stevenson v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 880	22

Federal Cases

<i>Bachelder v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. 2001) 259 F.3d 1112	14, 18
<i>Diaz v. Fort Wayne Foundry Corp.</i> (7 th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 711	18
<i>King v. Preferred Technical Group</i> (7 th Cir. 1999) 166 F.2d 887	25
<i>Mora v. Chem-Tronics, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 1998) 16 F.Supp.2d 1192	25
<i>Smith v. Differ Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> (10 th Cir. 2002) 298 F.3d 955	25-26
<i>Xin Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 1125	14

California Statutes

California Family Rights Act (“CFRA”)	<i>passim</i>
Fair Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA”) Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940 <i>et seq.</i>	3
<i>Code of Civ. Proc.</i> § 1286.2	20, 21
<i>Gov’t Code</i> § 12945.2	6
<i>Gov’t Code</i> § 12945.2(a)	7, 24
<i>Gov’t Code</i> § 12945.2(c)(3)	7

Table of Authorities, continued

Gov't Code § 12945.2(f)(2), (g) 7

Federal Statutes

Family Medical Leave Act *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1) 25

California Regulations

2 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 7297.0 through 7297.11 7

2 Cal. Code Regs. § 7297.2(a) 7, 25

2 Cal. Code Regs. § 7297.2(c) 8, 25

2 Cal. Code Regs. § 7297.10 7

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. §§ 825.000, *et seq.* 7

29 C.F.R. § 825.214 25

Other Authorities

David L. Faigman, Nilanjana Dasgupta and Cecilia Ridgeway, *A Matter of Fit: The Law of Discrimination and the Science of Implicit Bias*, 59 *Hastings L.J.* 1389 (2008) 16

Linda Hamilton Krieger and Susan T. Fiske, *Behavioral Realism in Employment Discrimination Law: Implicit Bias and Disparate Treatment*, 94 *Cal. L. Rev.* 997 (2006) 15

Table of Authorities, continued

Unconscious Bias and Self-Critical Analysis: the Case for a Qualified Evidentiary Equal Employment Opportunity Privilege (Deana A. Pollard, 74 Wash. L. Rev. 913) 16

Unconscious Bias Theory in Employment Discrimination Litigation, Audrey J. Lee, 40 Harvard Civil Rights-Civil Liberties L. Rev. 482 17
